
Agenda - Health, Social Care and Sport Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 3 - Senedd
Meeting date: Thursday, 15 
September 2016
Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact:
Sarah Beasley
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6565 
SeneddHealth@assembly.wales

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 
interest

 

2 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for items 3 and 4  

For consideration of:
 Legislative Consent Memorandum: Policing and Crime Bill
 UK Government's Wales Bill

3 Legislative Consent Memorandum: Policing and Crime Bill: 
consideration of LCM
(09.15 - 09.30) (Pages 1 - 17)
 

4 Scrutiny of the UK Government's Wales Bill
(09.30 - 10.00) (Pages 18 - 43) 

5 Cabinet Secretary for Health, Wellbeing and Sport and Minister for 
Social Services and Public Health - discussion of priorities
(10.00 - 12.00) (Pages 44 - 67) 

Vaughan Gething AM, Cabinet Secretary for Health, Wellbeing and Sport
Rebecca Evans AM, Minister for Social Services and Public Health
Andrew Goodall, Director General for Health & Social Services and NHS Wales Chief 
Executive

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



Albert Heaney, Director of Social Services and Integration
Frank Atherton, Chief Medical Officer

6 Paper(s) to note
 

Letter from the Llywydd to Committee Chairs regarding Committee statements in 
Plenary

(Pages 68 - 69) 
Letter from the Chair of the External Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee 
regarding implications for Wales of the UK's withdrawal from the European Union

(Pages 70 - 74) 
Letter from the Chair of the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 
regarding the UK Government's Wales Bill

(Pages 75 - 76) 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public from the remainder of the meeting and for the meeting on 
21 September 2016  

For consideration of:
 evidence given by the Cabinet Secretary for Health, Wellbeing and Sport and 

Minister for Social Services and Public Health, under item 5
 forward work programme
 strategic planning and inquiry scoping

8 Consideration of the evidence given by the Cabinet Secretary for 
Health, Wellbeing and Sport and the Minister for Social Services 
and Public Health
(12.00 - 12.15)

 

9 Discussion of the forward work programme for the autumn term
(12.15 - 12.45) (Pages 77 - 80) 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 3By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 18

Agenda Item 4 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 44

Agenda Item 5 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



1 

 

SCRUTINY SESSION WITH THE HEALTH, SOCIAL CARE AND SPORT 
COMMITTEE – 15 SEPTEMBER 2016 
 
NATIONAL ASSEMBLY FOR WALES: HEALTH, SOCIAL CARE AND SPORT 
COMMITTEE 
 
Date: 15 September 2016   
Venue: Senedd, National Assembly for Wales 
 
PURPOSE 
1. The purpose of this paper is to provide an update on priorities and progress in 

our Ministerial portfolio area, for the Committee session on 15 September 2016.  
It also covers topics on which the Committee requested further information.  

 
EARLY DELIVERY PRIORITIES 
2. The First Minister’s statement on Taking Wales Forward included a number of 

priority commitments that fall in the main part to our Ministerial portfolio – a new 
treatment fund; recruiting and training more GPs; increasing the capital limit for 
residential care; and a Parliamentary review of health and social care.  An 
update on each of these is provided below. 

 
Establishing a New Treatment Fund, for new drugs and treatments 
3. The new treatment fund will support the early introduction of the newest and 

most innovative high-cost medicines which have been recommended by NICE or 
AWMSG.  We will make £80m available over the life of this government to 
ensure new medicines, which address unmet clinical need and represent a
[...]
fect opportunity to trial the use of committee statements.  I hope 

you can play your part in making it a success. 

Yours sincerely 

 

Elin Jones AM, Presiding Officer 

Chair, Business Committee 

Pack Page 69



 

 

Chair, Children, Young People and Education Committee 

Chair, Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee 

Chair, Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 

Chair, Culture, Welsh Language and Communications Committee 

Chair, Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee 

Chair, Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee 

Chair, Finance Committee 

Chair, Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 

Chair, Petitions Committee 

Chair, Public Accounts Committee 
 

 

 

25 August 2016 

Dear Committee Chairs, 

Implications for Wales of the UK’s withdrawal from the European Union  

You will be aware that an additional policy and legislation committee was 

established to relieve pressure on other committees and to scrutinise other 

matters of public importance. 

Business Managers re-considered the remit in light of the EU Referendum result 

and agreed that the Committee should prioritise its work around the effect that 

leaving the European Union will have on Wales. 

Consequently, its name was changed to the External Affairs and Additional 

Legislation Committee (‘the External Affairs Committee’). 

I would like to draw your attention to the interim remit for the External Affairs 

Committee proposed by the Business Committee: 

1. To examine the implications for Wales of the United Kingdom’s withdrawal 

from the European Union and to ensure Welsh interests are safeguarded during 

the withdrawal process, in any new relationship with the European Union and in 

Pack Page 70

Agenda Item 6.2



 

the intra-UK post-withdrawal arrangements for relevant policy, finance and 

legislation.  

2. To coordinate activity across Assembly committees in relation to point 1 above.  

3. To carry out the functions of the 
[...]
of the responsible committee under 

Standing Orders 21.8 to 21.11.  

4. To consider any other matter, including legislation, referred to it by 

the Business Committee. 

 

A corresponding change will also be needed to the remit of the 

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee. 

 

 

Pack Page 74



 

 

Dr Dai Lloyd AM 
Chair, Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 

 

 

18 July 2016 

Dear Dai 

Wales Bill 

We are currently scrutinising the Wales Bill as it goes through the UK Parliament. 

Its Committee stage was completed on 11 July in the House of Commons, and we 

envisage Report Stage and Third Reading will be in September, before the Bill 

progresses to the House of Lords.  

We have already taken evidence from a range of academics and legal experts, as 

well as the First Minister and y Llywydd. We have invited the Secretary of State for 

Wales to give evidence but he has, so far, declined the invitation.  

We held an excellent stakeholder event to discuss the Bill in Siambr Hywel earlier 

this month, which brought together stakeholders from the legal profession, 

academia and devolved policy areas. Building on this event, we have launched an 

online engagement forum to continue the discussion with stakeholders as the Bill 

progresses. 

Our predecessor Committee was able to draw on the excellent work undertaken 

by your predecessor Committee when considering the draft Bill. The work of the 

Committees was incredibly helpful, especially in considering the policy impact of 

the specific reservations within their remits and the ability to make coherent, 

joined-up laws. I enclose a copy of the correspondence for your reference.  

We would therefore welcome any views you have on the Wales Bill, particularly in 

respect of the impact of the reservations on your remits and whether the pre-

Pack Page 75

Agenda Item 6.3



 

legislative scrutiny has changed the position outlined in your predecessor 

Committee’s letters.  

Our Committee is hoping to influence the House of Lords’ scrutiny of the Bill, as 

well as informing the Assembly’s debate when the Legislative Consent Motion is 

tabled. While we do not have a set timeframe for our deliberations, if you do wish 

to respond, it would be helpful to us, if we had this information in the first few 

weeks of the autumn term.   

Yours sincerely 

 

Huw Irranca-Davies 

Chair  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 76



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 77

Agenda Item 9By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	3 Legislative Consent Memorandum: Policing and Crime Bill: consideration of LCM
	4 Scrutiny of the UK Government's Wales Bill
	5 Cabinet Secretary for Health, Wellbeing and Sport and Minister for Social Services and Public Health - discussion of priorities
	Paper 3 - Paper from the Cabinet Secretary for Health, Wellbeing and Sport and the Minister for Social Services and Public Health regarding priorities and progress in our Ministerial portfolio area

	6.1 Letter from the Llywydd to Committee Chairs regarding Committee statements in Plenary
	6.2 Letter from the Chair of the External Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee regarding implications for Wales of the UK's withdrawal from the European Union
	6.3 Letter from the Chair of the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee regarding the UK Government's Wales Bill
	9 Discussion of the forward work programme for the autumn term



Minutes of the meeting


Concise Minutes - Health, Social Care and Sport 
Committee
Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 3 - Senedd

Meeting date: Thursday, 15 September 
2016

Meeting time: 09.15 - 12.25

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/3708

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

Dai Lloyd AM (Chair)

Huw Irranca-Davies AM (In place of Dawn Bowden AM)

Jayne Bryant AM

Angela Burns AM

Rhun ap Iorwerth AM

Caroline Jones AM

Julie Morgan AM

Lynne Neagle AM

Witnesses:

Vaughan Gething AM, Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-
being and Sport

Rebecca Evans AM, Minister for Social Services and Public 
Health

Albert Heaney, Welsh Government

Dr Andrew Goodall, Welsh Government

Frank Atherton, Chief Medial Officer, Chief Medial Officer

http://senedd.tv/


Committee Staff:

Transcript

View the meeting transcript (PDF 354KB) View as HTML (267KB)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members and members of the public to the meeting.
1.2 Apologies for absence were received from Dawn Bowden AM; Huw Irranca-Davies 
AM attended as a substitute.

2 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the meeting for items 3 and 4 

2.1 The Committee agreed the motion.

3 Legislative Consent Memorandum: Policing and Crime Bill: 
consideration of LCM 

3.1 The Committee considered the Legislative Consent Memorandum and the letter 
from the Minister for Social Services and Public Health. 3.2 The Committee discussed 
its draft report, which will be laid before the reporting deadline of 22 September 2016.

4 Scrutiny of the UK Government's Wales Bill 

4.1 The Committee considered the UK Government’s Wales Bill and its implications 
within the Committee’s policy remit. 

5 Cabinet Secretary for Health, Wellbeing and Sport and Minister for 
Social Services and Public Health - discussion of priorities 

5.1 The Committee received evidence from the Cabinet Secretary and the Minister and 
their accompanying officials

http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s54025/15%20September%202016.pdf
http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s54025/15%20September%202016.html?CT=2


6 Paper(s) to note 

6.1 Letter from the Llywydd to Committee Chairs regarding Committee statements in 

Plenary 

6.1.a The Committee noted the letter from the Llywydd regarding Committee 
statements in Plenary.

6.2 Letter from the Chair of the External Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee 

regarding implications for Wales of the UK's withdrawal from the European Union 

6.2.a The Committee noted the letter from the Chair of the External Affairs and 
Additional Legislation Committee.

6.3 Letter from the Chair of the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 

regarding the UK Government's Wales Bill 

6.3.a The Committee noted the letter from the Chair of the Constitutional and 
Legislative Affairs Committee.

6.4 Priorities for the Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the remainder of the meeting and for the meeting on 21 
September 2016 

7.1 The Committee agreed the motion.

8 Consideration of the evidence given by the Cabinet Secretary for 
Health, Wellbeing and Sport and the Minister for Social Services and 
Public Health 

8.1 The Committee considered the evidence given by the Cabinet Secretary, the 
Minister and their officials.



8.2 The Committee agreed that the Chair would write to the Cabinet Secretary and 
Minister with questions that weren’t reached during the session. 

9 Discussion of the forward work programme for the autumn term 

9.1 The Committee had a further discussion about the forward work programme for 
the autumn term and agreed to consider plans for future work at its strategic planning 
and longer-term inquiry scoping session during its meeting on 21 September 2016.


